DocuSign Envelope ID: BOCABAO1-E69C-4936-99C7-733B67631C90
AGREEMENT NO. 2019-110

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
(On-Call Engineering Services)

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF HARRIS §

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT is made, entered into, and executed by and
between the Harris County Flood Control District, a body corporate and politic under the laws
of the State of Texas, hereinafter called "District," and Cobb, Fendley & Associates, Inc., a
Texas corporation, hereinafter called "Surveyor."

WITNESSETH, THAT

WHEREAS, on or about January 8, 2019, the District and the Surveyor entered into an Agreement
for Professional Services, to provide surveying services as may be needed in support of the
countywide mapping project and other District projects (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the District and the Surveyor previously amended the Agreement, on April 27, 2021,
to provide for additional surveying services to be performed by Surveyor and additional
compensation to be paid to Surveyor; and

WHEREAS, the District requires additional surveying services as provided under Article 1,
Character and Extent of Services; and

WHEREAS, the Surveyor is willing to provide the necessary additional surveying services for
further consideration; and

WHEREAS, the District and the Surveyor desire to add rate classifications and increase the
existing rate classifications under Article 3, The Surveyor's Compensation; and

WHEREAS, the District and the Surveyor now desire to increase the Limit of Appropriation by
$300,000.00, to $750,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, the District and the Surveyor, in consideration of the mutual covenants and
agreements herein contained, do mutually agree as follows:

ARTICLE 3 of the Agreement, entitled, "The Surveyor’s Compensation,"” reading:

Within thirty days after execution of this Agreement, the District shall have issued an initial
purchase order to the Surveyor in the amount of $10.000.00 to perform services assigned during
the term of this Agreement in accordance with the terms hereof. Subject to the Limit of
Appropriation under Article 7, the District agrees to pay the Surveyor according to the following
rates:



DocuSign Envelope ID: BOCABAO1-E69C-4936-99C7-733B67631C90
AGREEMENT NO. 2019-110

Maximum

Position Hourly Rate
Principal / Chief ENGIN@Er.......cooo o $275.00
Senior ENgiNeer ..o $260.00
Senior Project Manager ..o eee s e e eeaeees $225.00
Project Manager Il $210.00
Project Manager | ... $185.00
Senior Hydrologist.........coooiiiie e $210.00
Project Engineer ... $160.00
Project Engineer Il..........oo $145.00
Project ENgiNeer L. ... $125.00
Senior TECNICIAN .....ooooiiee e $135.00
Technician . ... $120.00
Technician ... $110.00
TeChNICIAN L. $ 90.00
Licensed State Land SUIVeYOr ............oeiiiiiee e $225.00
Registered Professional Land Surveyor.............ccccoooeiiiiiiiieeeee . $165.00
4 Person Field Services Crew™ ......oooovicii e $180.00
3 Person Field Services Crew® ... e $160.00
2 Person Field Services Crew ... $140.00
1 Person Field Services CreW ..o overieeice e $100.00
2 Person Hy-Drone Crew™ .. ... e e e ee e $325.00
2 Person UAV Drone CreW .......ooooeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee $225.00
Construction Manager lll...........oooeier e $250.00
Construction Manager ll..........ooooier e $210.00
Construction Manger | ... ... $185.00
Senior Field Construction Observer..........o.oieeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee, $125.00
Field Construction Observer ..., $105.00
Utility Specialist ... $140.00
Telecommunications Designer..........ccooovoimmioieee e, $115.00
Telecommunications Field Person ..........ccccvceiieiiieicriicen e $ 90.00
GIS Manager......cooo o $160.00
GIS Analyst ... $110.00
Post Processing GPS Data ... $110.00
Right-of-Way Project Manager..........cccoeeo i $160.00
Right-of-Way Attorney ... $150.00
Right-of-Way Agent..........coooviiieieeeeee e $135.00
AdMINIStrative ... ... $100.00
(0] =14 (o | $ 75.00
GRS $ 37.00/ Reciever
One-Person Designating Crew (4-Hour Minimum).........cccccooveeeeens $100.00
Two-Person Designating Crew (4-Hour Minimum)........................... $160.00
Vacuum Excavation Truck with 2-Techicians

(VAC 3000 & 4000) (4-Hour Minimum)* ..........cccoeeiiiiiiiiiiieenen. $280.00
Vacuum Excavation Truck with 2-Techicians

(VAC 6000) (4-Hour Minimum)*........ccccoiiiiiiiiiieee e $300.00

Ground Penetrating Radar with 1-Technician (4-Hour Minimum)*..$250.00

*Requires prior written approval by the Director.
2



DocuSign Envelope ID: BOCABAO1-E69C-4936-99C7-733B67631C90
AGREEMENT NO. 2019-110

Further, it is expressly understood that the Surveyor shall neither seek reimbursement nor will the
District be obligated to pay normal business costs or expenses. Non-reimbursable costs and
expenses include, without limitation, overtime, postage, messenger services, delivery charges,
mileage within Harris County, parking fees, facsimile (fax) transmissions, computer time on in-
house computers and graphic systems, blueline drawings or photocopies; however, the following
costs and expenses may be reimbursed, to the extent such costs and expenses are previously
approved in writing by the Director.

Description Basis of Compensation
A Authorized subcontracts and payment of Actual Reasonable Cost.

required fees as necessary for the
completion of required Professional
Services and related services as
requested under Article 1.

B. Authorized printing and reproduction in Actual Reasonable Cost.
addition to normal photocopying and
working drawings.

C. Extra travel required by the Surveyor and Actual Reasonable Cost.
authorized by the District to points outside
Harris County, including travel, meals,
and lodging.

D. Special equipment and supplies as Actual Reasonable Cost.
authorized by the District.

E. Rental costs for equipment to gain access Actual Reasonable Cost
to project sites.

F. Costs of presentation materials. Actual Reasonable Cost

It is expressly understood and agreed that the Surveyor shall not furnish any of the above services
without the prior written authorization of the Director. The District shall have no obligation to pay
for such services which have been performed without the prior written authorization of the Director
as hereinabove provided.

At the option of the Director, the Director may also issue work authorization(s) for performance of
specified professional services to he compensated on a lump sum bhasis upon acceptance by the
Surveyor. If a work authorization specifies payment on a lump sum basis for certain services, the
hourly rates set out above shall not apply. In addition, where work performed pursuant to a work
authorization is to be compensated on a lump sum basis, the budget for same shall not be
increased pursuant to Article 1 or Article 3 of this Agreement, except to the extent that additional
services are assigned to be performed by the Surveyor by further written authorization from the
Director.

is hereby amended to read:

Within thirty days after execution of this Agreement, the District shall have issued an initial
purchase order to the Surveyor in the amount of $10,000.00 to perform services assigned during
the term of this Agreement in accordance with the terms hereof. Subject to the Limit of
Appropriation under Article 7, the District agrees to pay the Surveyor according to the following
rates:



DocuSign Envelope ID: BOCABAO1-E69C-4936-99C7-733B67631C90
AGREEMENT NO. 2019-110

Maximum

Position Hourly Rate
Principal / Chief ENGIN@Er.......cooo o $275.00
Senior ENgiNeer ..o $260.00
Senior Project Manager ..o eee s e e eeaeees $225.00
Project Manager Il $210.00
Project Manager | ... $185.00
Senior Hydrologist.........coooiiiie e $210.00
Project Engineer ... $160.00
Project Engineer Il..........oo $145.00
Project ENgiNeer L. ... $125.00
Senior TECNICIAN .....ooooiiee e $135.00
Technician . ... $120.00
Technician ... $110.00
TeChNICIAN L. $ 90.00
Licensed State Land SUIVeYOr ............oeiiiiiee e $254.00
Senior Registered Professional Land Surveyor ............................... $227.00
Registered Professional Land Surveyor........cccccccceei i, $184.00
Project SUIVeYor. ... $163.00
4 Person Field Services Crew” ... $206.00
3 Person Field Services Crew™ ... e e ee e $184.00
2 Person Field Services CreW ... e e eeaeens $156.00
1 Person Field Services Crew ... e $113.00
2 Person Hy-Drone Crew™ .. ... e e e ee e $368.00
2 Person UAV Drone CreW ... $254.00
Construction Manager lll............o e $250.00
Construction Manager 1. $210.00
Construction Manger L. e $185.00
Senior Field Construction Observer..........o.oieeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee, $125.00
Field Construction Observer ... $105.00
Utility Specialist .........ccc.ueiiieieiieeeceee e e $140.00
Telecommunications Designer..........ccooovoimmioieee e, $115.00
Telecommunications Field Person ............cc.coeieiiiiiiiieee e, $ 90.00
GIS MaANAGET ... e e e $160.00
GIS ANAIYST ..o e $110.00
Post Processing GPS Data ... $110.00
Right-of-Way Project Manager..........cccoeeo i $160.00
Right-of-Way Attorney ........cccoooieiiiiee e $150.00
Right-of-Way Agent............oooo $135.00
AdMUNISIratiVE ... nnanns $113.00
CLEIICAl ..o e e $ 86.00
GRS $ 37.00/ Reciever
One-Person Designating Crew (4-Hour Minimum)........................... $119.00
Two-Person Designating Crew (4-Hour Minimum).........cccccooveeeeens $184.00
Vacuum Excavation Truck with 2-Techicians

(VAC 3000 & 4000) (4-Hour Minimum)® ........ccccvveeeeeeiniieieeeennn $319.00
Vacuum Excavation Truck with 2-Techicians

(VAC 6000) (4-Hour Minimum)™........ccoveeeieeiiiieieeee e $341.00



DocuSign Envelope ID: BOCABAO1-E69C-4936-99C7-733B67631C90
AGREEMENT NO. 2019-110

Maximum
Position Hourly Rate

Ground Penetrating Radar with 1-Technician (4-Hour Minimum)*...$281.00

*Requires prior written approval by the Director.

Increased rates shall only be effective for services authorized after sums previously
encumbered have been exhausted.

Further, it is expressly understood that the Surveyor shall neither seek reimbursement nor will the
District be obligated to pay normal business costs or expenses. Non-reimbursable costs and
expenses include, without limitation, overtime, postage, messenger services, delivery charges,
mileage within Harris County, parking fees, facsimile (fax) transmissions, computer time on in-
house computers and graphic systems, blueline drawings or photocopies; however, the following
costs and expenses may be reimbursed, to the extent such costs and expenses are previously
approved in writing by the Director.

Description Basis of Compensation
G. Authorized subcontracts and payment of Actual Reasonable Cost.

required fees as necessary for the
completion of required Professional
Services and related services as
requested under Article 1.

H. Authorized printing and reproduction in Actual Reasonable Cost.
addition to normal photocopying and
working drawings.

Extra travel required by the Surveyor and Actual Reasonable Cost.
authorized by the District to points outside

Harris County, including travel, meals,

and lodging.

J. Special equipment and supplies as Actual Reasonable Cost.
authorized by the District.

K. Rental costs for equipment to gain access Actual Reasonable Cost
to project sites.

L. Costs of presentation materials. Actual Reasonable Cost

It is expressly understood and agreed that the Surveyor shall not furnish any of the above services
without the prior written authorization of the Director. The District shall have no obligation to pay
for such services which have been performed without the prior written authorization of the Director
as hereinabove provided.

At the option of the Director, the Director may also issue work authorization(s) for performance of
specified professional services to he compensated on a lump sum bhasis upon acceptance by the
Surveyor. If a work authorization specifies payment on a lump sum basis for certain services, the
hourly rates set out above shall not apply. In addition, where work performed pursuant to a work
authorization is to be compensated on a lump sum basis, the budget for same shall not be
increased pursuant to Article 1 or Article 3 of this Agreement, except to the extent that additional
services are assigned to be performed by the Surveyor by further written authorization from the
Director.

5.



DocuSign Envelope ID: BOCABAO1-E69C-4936-99C7-733B67631C90
AGREEMENT NO. 2019-110

ARTICLE 7 of the Agreement, entitled, "Limit of Appropriation,” as amended and now
reading:

The Surveyor has been advised by the District, and the Surveyor clearly understands and agrees,
such understanding and agreement being of the absolute essence to this Agreement, that the
District has available the maximum sum of $10,000.00 specifically allocated to fully discharge any
and all liabilities that may be incurred by the District pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, and
that the maximum compensation the Surveyor may become entitled to hereunder and the
maximum sum the District shall become liable to pay to the Surveyor hereunder, shall not under
any conditions, circumstances, or interpretations hereof exceed the said maximum sum provided
for in this Article and certified as available therefor by the County Auditor as evidenced by the
issuance of a purchase order from the Harris County Purchasing Agent in this amount, except to
the extent that additional funds are certified as available in accordance with purchase orders
issued pursuant to Article 1. The total amount of funds which can be certified without amendment
to this Agreement shall not exceed $450,000.00.

If the Professional Services and charges to be provided for will equal or exceed the amount
certified available, the Surveyor shall notify the District immediately. If the amount certified is
depleted prior to the end of the term of this Agreement, the Surveyor may terminate all
Professional Services upon the total depletion of the certified funds unless the District certifies
additional funds, as evidenced by a written amendment to this Agreement and the purchase order,
in which event the Surveyor shall continue to provide the approved Professional Services herein
specified to the extent funds are available.

is hereby amended to read:

The Surveyor has been advised by the District, and the Surveyor clearly understands and agrees,
such understanding and agreement being of the absolute essence to this Agreement, that the
District had available the maximum sum of $10,000.00 specifically allocated to fully discharge any
and all liabilities that may be incurred by the District pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, and
that the maximum compensation the Surveyor may become entitled to hereunder and the
maximum sum the District shall become liable to pay to the Surveyor hereunder, shall not under
any conditions, circumstances, or interpretations hereof exceed the said maximum sum provided
for in this Article and certified as available therefor by the County Auditor as evidenced by the
issuance of a purchase order from the Harris County Purchasing Agent in this amount, except to
the extent that additional funds are certified as available in accordance with purchase orders
issued pursuant to Article 1. The total amount of funds which can be certified without amendment
to this Agreement shall not exceed $750.000.00.

If the Professional Services and charges to be provided for will equal or exceed the amount
certified available, the Surveyor shall notify the District immediately. If the amount certified is
depleted prior to the end of the term of this Agreement, the Surveyor may terminate all
Professional Services upon the total depletion of the certified funds unless the District certifies
additional funds, as evidenced by a written amendment to this Agreement and the purchase order,
in which event the Surveyor shall continue to provide the approved Professional Services herein
specified to the extent funds are available.

ARTICLE 9 of the Agreement, entitled, "Compliance and Standards," reading:

The Surveyor agrees to perform the work hereunder in accordance with generally accepted
standards applicable thereto and shall use that degree of care and skill commensurate with the
Surveyor's profession to comply with all applicable state, federal, and local laws, ordinances,
rules, and regulations relating to the work to be performed hereunder and the Surveyor's

-6-



DocuSign Envelope ID: BOCABAO1-E69C-4936-99C7-733B67631C90
AGREEMENT NO. 2019-110

performance. The Surveyor represents that, prior to performing hereunder, he has or shall obtain
all necessary licenses, ownership, or permission for use of any and all proprietary information,
materials, or trade secrets employed in the performance of work hereunder for the District and
agrees that he shall not copy, reproduce, recreate, distribute, or use any such proprietary
information, materials, or trade secrets of any third party, except to the extent permitted by such
third parties, or as otherwise authorized by law.

In accordance with TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 2270.002, the Surveyor warrants and represents that
it does not boycott Israel and agrees that it will not boycott Israel during the term of this contract.

The Surveyor represents and certifies that, at the time of execution of this Agreement, the
Surveyor (including, in this provision, any wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary,
parent company or affiliate of the same) is not listed by the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts
pursuant to Chapters 2252 or 2270 of the Texas Government Code, nor will the Surveyor engage
in scrutinized business operations or other business practices that could cause it to be listed
during the term of this Agreement.

is hereby amended to read:

The Surveyor agrees to perform the work hereunder in accordance with generally accepted
standards applicable thereto and shall use that degree of care and skill commensurate with the
Surveyor's profession to comply with all applicable state, federal, and local laws, ordinances,
rules, and regulations relating to the work to be performed hereunder and the Surveyor's
performance. The Surveyor represents that, prior to performing hereunder, he has or shall obtain
all necessary licenses, ownership, or permission for use of any and all proprietary information,
materials, or trade secrets employed in the performance of work hereunder for the District and
agrees that it shall not copy, reproduce, recreate, distribute, or use any such proprietary
information, materials, or trade secrets of any third party, except to the extent permitted by such
third parties, or as otherwise authorized by law.

In accordance with TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 2271.002, the Surveyor warrants and represents that
it does not boycott Israel and agrees that it will not boycott Israel during the term of this contract.

The Surveyor represents and certifies that, at the time of execution of this Agreement, the
Surveyor (including, in this provision, any wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary,
parent company or affiliate of the same) is not listed by the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts
pursuant to Chapters 2252 or 2270 of the Texas Government Code, nor will the Surveyor engage
in scrutinized business operations or other business practices that could cause it to be listed
during the term of this Agreement.

The Surveyor warrants and represents, in accordance with Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 2274.002,
that unless the Surveyor meets an exemption under subsection (c), then, as required by
subsection (b), the Surveyor’'s signature on this Agreement constitutes the Surveyor’'s written
verification that it does not boycott energy companies and will not boycott energy companies
during the term of the contract.

The Surveyor warrants and represents, in accordance with Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 2274.002,
that unless the Surveyor meets an exemption under subsection (c) or section 2274.003, then, as
required by subsection (b) of section 2274.002, the Surveyor’s signature on this Agreement
constitutes the Surveyor’s written verification that it does not have a practice, policy, guidance, or
directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association and will not
discriminate against a firearm entity or firearm trade association during the term of the contract.

7-



DocuSign Envelope ID: B9CABAO1-E69C-4936-99C7-733B67631C90
AGREEMENT NO. 2019-110

All other terms and provisions of the Agreement and the previous Amendment shall remain
in full force and effect as originally written.

EXECUTED on

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CHRISTIAN D. MENEFEE HARRIS COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL
HARRIS COUNTY ATTORNEY DISTRICT
DocuSigned by:
Eem{b? byt
By ED17653073344AD.. By
Emily Kunst Lina Hidalgo
Assistant County Attorney County Judge
ATTEST: COBB, FENDLEY & ASSOCIATES, INC.
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
725C1DFBB/F346C. 807B8723D3CB74B6. ..
Kyle Sunday Monica Silver
Name Name
Regional Survey Manager President
Title Title



DocuSign Envelope ID: BOCABAO1-E69C-4936-99C7-733B67631C90
AGREEMENT NO. 2019-110

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF HARRIS §
The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, convened at a meeting of said Court

at the Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on
, with the following members present, to-wit:

Lina Hidalgo County Judge

Rodney Ellis Commissioner, Precinct No. 1
Adrian Garcia Commissioner, Precinct No. 2
Tom S. Ramsey, P.E. Commissioner, Precinct No. 3
R. Jack Cagle Commissioner, Precinct No. 4

and the following members absent, to-wit:
constituting a quorum, when among other business, the following was transacted:

ORDER AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN
THE HARRIS COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
AND COBB, FENDLEY & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Commissioner introduced an order and made a
motion that the same be adopted. Commissioner seconded the
motion for adoption of the order. The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the order, prevailed
by the following vote:

Yes No Abstain

AYES: Judge Lina Hidalgo U U U
NAYS: Comm. Rodney Ellis U U U
ABSTENTIONS: Comm. Adrian Garcia U U U
Comm. Tom S. Ramsey, P.E. O O O
Comm. R. Jack Cagle U U U

The County Judge thereupon announced that the motion had duly and lawfully carried and
that the order had been duly and lawfully adopted. The order thus adopted follows:

WHEREAS, on or about January 8, 2019, the District and the Surveyor entered into an
Agreement for Professional Services, to provide surveying services as may he needed in support
of the countywide mapping project and other District projects (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the District and the Surveyor previously amended the Agreement, on April
27, 2021, to provide for additional surveying services to be performed by Surveyor and additional
compensation to be paid to Surveyor; and

WHEREAS, the District requires additional surveying services as provided under Article
1, Character and Extent of Services; and

WHEREAS, the Surveyor is willing to provide the necessary additional surveying services
for further consideration; and

WHEREAS, the District and the Surveyor desire to add rate classifications and increase
the existing rate classifications under Article 3, The Surveyor's Compensation; and



DocuSign Envelope ID: BOCABAO1-E69C-4936-99C7-733B67631C90

AGREEMENT NO. 2019-110

WHEREAS, the District and the Surveyor now desire to increase the Limit of Appropriation
by $300,000.00, to $750,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF HARRIS
COUNTY, TEXAS THAT:

Section 1:

Section 2:

Section 3:

The recitals set forth in this order are true and correct.

Exemption from the County Purchasing Act under Texas Local
Government Code § 262.024(a)(4) is hereby granted.

County Judge Lina Hidalgo is hereby authorized to execute for and on
behalf of the Harris County Flood Control District, Amendment No. 2 to
Agreement for Professional Services by and between the Harris County
Flood Control District and Cobb, Fendley & Associates, Inc., to provide
additional surveying services as may be needed in support of the county-
wide mapping project and other District projects, for a fee increase of
$300,000.00, raising the maximum fee to be paid by the District to
$750,000.00, said Amendment No. 2 to Agreement being incorporated
herein by reference for all purposes as though fully set forth verbatim
herein.

sur Cobb Fendley Z100-Y700 2019-110 amend2.docx



